(Stock Code: 8143)

CLARIFICATION ANNOUNCEMENT

Reference is made to the announcement dated 21 July 2016 (the “Announcement”) of the Company

relating to the Placing of new Shares under General Mandate. Capitalised terms used herein shall have

the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement unless otherwise specified.

The Company would like to clarify that the notes to the paragraph headed “Effect on Shareholding

Structure of the Company” on page 8 of the Announcement should read as below.

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) the effect on

the shareholding structure upon completion of the Placing are restated for the ease of reference.

* For identification purpose only

2

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) the effect on

the shareholding structure upon completion of the Placing are set out below:

Name of Shareholders

As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately upon completion

of the Placing (assuming all the

Placing Shares are fully placed)

Number of Shares Approx. % Number of Shares Approx. %

Mr. Yung Ka Chun (“Mr. Yung”) (Notes 1 and 5) 2,640,000 0.15 2,640,000 0.13

Dr. Jiang Tao (“Dr. Jiang”) (Note 2) 5,740,000 0.34 5,740,000 0.28

Mr. Zheng Gang (“Mr. Zheng”) (Note 3) 6,044,000 0.36 6,044,000 0.30

Dr. Huang Jiaqing (“Dr. Huang”) (Note 4) 3,800,000 0.22 3,800,000 0.19

Easeglory Holdings Limited (“Easeglory”) (Note 5) 418,491,516 24.63 418,491,516 20.53

New Hope International (Hong Kong) Limited

(“New Hope”) (Note 6) 343,217,539 20.20 343,217,539 16.84

Public Shareholders

The Placees – – 339,000,000 16.63

Other Shareholders 919,316,889 54.10 919,316,889 45.10

Total 1,699,249,944 100.00 2,038,249,944 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Yung, an executive Director, is personally interested in 2,640,000 Shares.

2. Dr. Jiang, an executive Director, is personally interested in 5,740,000 Shares.

3. Mr. Zheng, an executive Director, is personally interested in 6,044,000 Shares.

4. Dr. Huang, an executive Director, is personally interested in 3,800,000 Shares.

5. Easeglory is interested in 418,491,516 Shares and 98,500,000 convertible preference shares (“CPS”) in the Company.

The issued share capital of Easeglory is wholly-owned by Mr. Yung. Mr. Yung is deemed to be interested in the Shares

and the CPS in which Easeglory is interested in under Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordnance (“SFO”)